
 

ENGLISH 2283 X2 
Seventeenth Century Literature 
Creating Hypertext: Milton 
Slot 16, Monday and Wednesday, 4:00-
5:30 PM 

Prof: Dr. Richard Cunningham 
Office: BAC 431 
585-1345 
richard.cunningham@acadiau.ca 

 
COURSE DESCRIPTION: 
 
In this course students will be introduced to important examples of English prose and 
poetry of the seventeenth century.  The emphasis in the course will be on John Milton’s 
epic poem Paradise Lost.  Students will write two papers for the course, and will submit 
format both papers as webpages that will form part of a course website.  The first paper 
will be on a seventeenth-century English work other than Paradise Lost, and the second 
will be on some topic relevant to Paradise Lost. 
 
In addition to the two papers, students will be required to submit summaries of at least 10 
of the 12 books of Paradise Lost.  Each summary will be due at the beginning of the class 
in which we will discuss the book it summarizes. 
 
Students will be provided html (i.e. hyper text mark-up language) templates into which 
they will be responsible for placing their two essays, and they will be encouraged to play 
with these templates in order to produce a better looking and / or more functional 
webpage.  Reformatting the essays into an electronic environment is an important part of 
the course, and the way grades are generated reflects this emphasis.  Because class time 
will be devoted to introducing students to the creation of electronic texts, and because 
templates will be provided, no prior knowledge of html or of digital composition is 
required. 
 
REQUIRED TEXT:  
 
John Milton: The Major Works.  Ed. Stephen Orgel & Jonathan Goldberg.  Oxford: 
Oxford UP, 1991.  ISBN: 0-19-280409-X 
 
WHAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE COURSE: 
 
1. Homework due before the start of class on dates as indicated. 28%  
 
2. First paper:  15% 

Your first paper is due no later than Friday, February 17. A description of what is 
expected for this paper can be found on the course website. 

3. Second paper:  35% 

For your second paper you must write on Paradise Lost. Details can be found on the 
course website. 



 

4. In-class Reading quizzes.  10% 

There is no set number of these quizzes, and they will not be announced prior to class. If, 
at the end of the term, you have missed or failed more than 33% of them, you will receive 
a failing grade on this part of the course. (Be warned: I tend to hold reading quizzes on 
days when it looks like attendance is poor.)  

5. Class Discussion:  12% 

I know that some people have a harder time than others speaking up in class, but we 
depend on each other for our collective understanding of the literature we read. Therefore 
it is important that everyone participate in classroom discussion. To this end I will call 
upon you individually throughout the semester, and expect you to have done the reading 
and have thought about it such that you can participate intelligently in the discussion. To 
encourage you along these lines, I grade you on your participation in class. 

OUTLINE: 
 

January – Poetry & Prose 
Monday, Jan. 9: Introduction to Course, 
c17th English, & Electronic Composition 

Wednesday, Jan. 11: Reading Poetry  

Monday, Jan. 16: Submitting to English 
2283 

Wednesday, Jan. 18: Essays of Francis 
Bacon 

Monday, Jan. 23: John Donne & 
metaphysical love poetry 

Wednesday, Jan. 25: George Herbert & 
metaphysical devotional poetry 

Monday, Jan. 30: “Areopagitica”  
February – Paradise Lost, Books I - V 

 Wednesday, Feb. 1: “Areopagitica; 
Introduction to Paradise Lost 

Monday, Feb. 6: Paradise Lost, Bks I & II Wednesday, Feb. 8: Paradise Lost, Bk II  
Monday, Feb. 13: Paradise Lost, Bk III Wednesday, Feb. 15: Paradise Lost, Bk IV 

Reading Week February 20 - 24 
Monday, Feb. 27: Paradise Lost, Bk V  

March – Paradise Lost, Books VI - XII 
 Wednesday, Mar. 1: Paradise Lost, Bk VI 
Monday, Mar. 6: Paradise Lost, Bk VII Wednesday, Mar. 8: Paradise Lost, Bk VII 
Monday, Mar. 14: Paradise Lost, Bk VIII Wednesday, Mar. 16: Paradise Lost, Bk IX 
Monday, Mar. 21: Paradise Lost, Bk IX Wednesday, Mar. 23: Paradise Lost, Bk X 
Monday, Mar. 28: Paradise Lost, Bk XI Wednesday, Mar. 30: Paradise Lost, Bk 

XII 
April – Marvell & Conclusion 

Monday, April 3: Andrew Marvell Wednesday, April 5: Evaluations 
 


